replaced by a balance sheet element with similar characteristics), a time horizon of one year and

simultaneous shocks.

REPORT ON TRANSPARENT AND

PUBLICATION REQUIREMENTS OF INFORMATION

31 December 2021

86

The analysis of the economic value reflects the change in the present value of the balance sheet

as a result of the change in the interest rates following the shocks mentioned above. Interest

rate-sensitive assets and liabilities are considered according to the characteristics of the

contractual revaluation of the interest rate or the maturity, except for items without contractual

maturity (sight deposits from customers) which are considered in accordance with the modeled

interest rate profile calculated on the basis of statistical models.

In the table below is presented the potential impact on the economic value and on the volatility

of the net interest income from the application of the interest scenarios.

EU IRRBB1 Form – Interest rate risk in banking book

Interest rate shock scenarios

milioane RON

Economic value changes
Net interest income

changes

December

2021

December

2020

December

2021

December

2020

1 Parallel shock up +200 bp 263 248 261 270

2 Parallel shock down - 200bp 293 279 (434) (417)

3
Steepener shock (short rates down and long rates up), max

+ 200 bp at 5 years
220 222 10 12

4
Flattener shock (short rates up and long rates down), max -

200 bp at 5 years
247 252 (43) (40)

5
Short rates up, shock applied to short tenors up to 1 year

starting with +200 bp at overnight
44 40 252 259

6
Short rates down, shock applied to short tenors up to 1 year

starting with -200 bp at overnight
45 41 (385) (376)

The potential impact on economic value and on the volatility of net interest income is calculated

monthly. For both indicators, the bank has set warning levels, and the results are presented and

analyzed during the meetings of the Assets and Liabilities Committees (ALCO).

In addition to the two indicators mentioned above, the monitoring of interest rate risk from

banking book is also done through the set of market risk limits mentioned in the previous point.

Also, in order to measure and analyze the interest rate risk, the bank calculates an interest rate

gap, in which the cash flows related to the assets and liabilities sensitive to interest rates are